dated 18 August 2021 and 19 August 2021 in relation to the Subscription (the
“Announcements”). Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as
defined in the Announcements unless otherwise stated herein.

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions under the Subscription
Agreement had been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 1
September 2021 whereby a total of 5,205,000 Subscription Shares had been successfully
subscribed by the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.36 per Subscription
Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement entered into
between the Company and the Subscriber. The Company intends to apply the entire
net proceeds from the Subscription of approximately HK$1.85 million for the Group’s
general working capital.

- 2 -

CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately prior to and after Completion:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Number
of Shares Approx. %

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Merchant World Investments
Limited (Note 2) 29,827,500 30.43 29,827,500 28.89

Greater Elite Holdings
Limited (Note 3) 13,622,500 13.90 13,622,500 13.20

The Subscriber – – 5,205,000 5.04
Other public Shareholders 54,575,000 55.67 54,575,000 52.87

Total 98,025,000 100.00 103,230,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The percentage figures have been subjected to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sum of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2.	 These Shares are held by Merchant World Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr.

Loh Swee Keong, an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company.

3.	 These Shares are held by Greater Elite Holdings Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Law

Fung Yuen Paul.

By order of the Board
SK Target Group Limited

Loh Swee Keong
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 1 September 2021